

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

AMY BRYANT, M.D., M.S.C.R.; BEVERLY )	CIVIL ACTION
GRAY, M.D.; ELIZABETH DEANS, M.D., on )	
behalf of themselves and their patients seeking )	Case No. 1:16-CV-01368
abortions; and PLANNED PARENTHOOD )	
SOUTH ATLANTIC, on behalf of itself, its staff, )	
and its patients seeking abortions, )	
)	
Plaintiffs, )	
)	
v. )	
)	
JIM WOODALL, in his official capacity as )	
District Attorney (“DA”) for Prosecutorial )	
District (“PD”) 15B; ROGER ECHOLS, in his )	
official capacity as DA for PD 14; ELEANOR E. )	
GREENE, M.D., M.P.H, in her official capacity )	
as President of the North Carolina Medical )	
Board; RICK BRAJER, in his official capacity as )	
Secretary of the North Carolina Department of )	
Health and Human Services; and their )	
employees, agents, and successors, )	
)	
Defendants. )	

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S JULY 8, 2022 ORDER  
OPPOSING RELIEF PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE MAY 24, 2019, INJUNCTION REMAINS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOLLOWING DOBBS .....	4
II. THE COURT MAY NOT DISTURB THE JUDGMENT SUA SPONTE UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RULE 60(b) .....	4
A. The plain text of Rule 60(b) requires a motion .....	5
B. The Court should join the Circuits following the plain text of Rule 60(b) .....	5
III. ANY HYPOTHETICAL RULE 60(b) MOTION WOULD FAIL UNDER FOURTH CIRCUIT LAW .....	7
A. The threshold requirements of Rule 60(b) cannot be met.....	8
B. Defendants would not be entitled to relief under any enumerated part of Rule 60(b) .....	10
IV. INTERVENTION IS NOT APPROPRIATE AT THIS TIME.....	13
V. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Amr v. Att’y Gen. of Virginia</i> , No. 3:11CV423, 2013 WL 1499066 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2013) .....	3
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	3
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019) .....	3, 9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 2022 WL 2276808 (June 24, 2022). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow v. Baird</i> , 389 F.2d 882 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	6
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 298 F.2d 469 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , No. 3:05-CR-216-RJC-2, 2018 WL 4600301 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2018).....	12
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Gray</i> , 1 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	12

<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 47 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Peck v. United States Dep’t of Labor, Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 996 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	2
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	4
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	7
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emps. Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961) .....	4
<i>United States v. Pauly</i> , 321 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>United States v. Welsh</i> , 879 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 7
<i>Van Cannon v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Weisman v. Charles E. Smith Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 511 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-44 .....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45 .....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1 .....	2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1(b1)..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1(c)..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81(5)..... 2, 9

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a)..... 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) ..... 1, 10, 11, 12
